

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

GLEN GRAYSON, DOREEN MAZZANTI,
DANIEL LEVY, DAVID MEQUET and
LAUREN HARRIS, individually and on behalf
of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Defendant.

No. 3:13-cv-01799-WWE

(Consolidated Docket No.)

APRIL 30, 2020

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES
AND FOR LEAD PLAINTIFF SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Summary of Claims and Defenses 2

 B. Procedural History and Discovery 3

 1. *This Case Has Been Extensively Litigated*..... 3

 2. *Discovery Has Been Extensive*..... 6

 3. *The Parties Engaged in Extensive Arms’-Length Mediations and Negotiations* 8

III. CLASS COUNSEL’S LODESTAR AND UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES 9

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED AWARD OF LITIGATION EXPENSES..... 10

V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO BE PAID BY DEFENDANTS TO CLASS COUNSEL 11

 A. Class Counsel Is Entitled to Compensation 11

 B. The Court Should Use the Lodestar Method to Award Fees in This Case 12

 C. The Fee Award Is Supported by the *Goldberger* Factors 15

 1. Counsel’s Time and Labor 15

 2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation 16

 3. The Risk of the Litigation 17

 4. The Quality of the Representation 20

 5. Public Policy Considerations 21

 6. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement 22

 7. Reaction of the Class 22

VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED AWARD OF LEAD PLAINTIFF SERVICE AWARDS TO BE PAID BY DEFENDANTS 23

VII. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 13

Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
No. 3:11-CV-00738-RNC, 2014 WL 3778211 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014)..... 11

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
356 F.Supp. 1380 (S.D.N.Y.1972), *aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds*,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir.1974)..... 19

City of Sunrise Gen. Emp. Ret. Plan v. FleetCor Techs., Inc.,
No. 17-cv-02207-LMM (N.D. Ga. Mar. 24, 2020)..... 25

deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC,
No. 09 Civ. 440 (DAB), 2010 WL 3322580 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010) 16

Dornberger v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 24

Edwards v. North American Power & Gas, LLC,
No. 14-cv-01714 (VAB), 2018 WL 3715273 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2018)..... 12

Elliot v. Leatherstocking Corp.,
No. 10 Civ. 0934 (MAD) (DEP), 2012 WL 6024572 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012)..... 23, 24

Fischel v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc'y of U.S.,
307 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002) 18

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 24

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 11, 12, 15, 17, 22

Hall v. ProSource Technologies, LLC,
No. 14 Civ. 2502 (SIL), 2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016)..... 23

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) 18

<i>Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8472, 2013 WL 1209563 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2013)	16, 24
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	11, 17, 21
<i>Homeward Bound, Inc. v. Hissom Mem'l Ctr.</i> , 963 F.2d 1352 (10th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>In re Abrams & Abrams, P.A.</i> , 605 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	10
<i>In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Serv. Customer Litig.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.Ohio 1990)	19
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	21
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>In re McKesson Corp Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 17-cv-01850-CW (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2020).....	25
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	10
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	15
<i>In re Polaroid</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8335 (WHP), 2007 WL 2116398 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2007).....	12, 24
<i>In re Priceline.com, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007)	18
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11, 16
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	15

<i>In re Veeco Instruments,</i> No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	10, 19
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.,</i> 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	22
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,</i> No. 16-md-02752-LHK (N.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2020).....	25
<i>Isolde v. Trinity Industries, Inc.,</i> No. 15-cv-02093-K (N.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2020).....	25
<i>Joshi Living Trust v. Akorn, Inc.,</i> No. 18-cv-0171(N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2020).....	25
<i>Karic v. Major Automotive Companies, Inc.,</i> No. 09 Civ. 5708 (CLP), 2016 WL 1745037 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2016).....	24
<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. St. Francis Hospital and Medical Center Fin. Committee,</i> No. 15-cv-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Coughlin,</i> 801 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,</i> 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	12, 21
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,</i> 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,</i> 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins,</i> 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	15
<i>Puglisi v. TD Bank, N.A.,</i> 2015 WL 4608655 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015).....	24
<i>Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.,</i> No. 17-cv-1091 (VAB), 2019 WL 2417404 (D. Conn. June 10, 2019)	12, 15
<i>Spicer v. Pier Sixty LLC,</i> No. 08 Civ. 10240 (LBS), 2012 WL 4364503 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012).....	16

<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	17
<i>Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 7452 (RLE), 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12, 15
<i>Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 1531 (FM), 2014 WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014)	16
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....	4, 8
